05-18-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102747409 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: LASALLE BANK, N.A. SLOAN VALVE COMPANY Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 135 S. LASALLE STREET Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other City: CHICAGO __State: IL Zip: 60603 Execution Date: MAY 29, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 81 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_2040_ SCOTT KAPP Enclosed ARNSTEIN & LEHR Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 120 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA **SUITE 1200** (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: CHICAGO State: IL Zip: 60606 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoins information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. SCOTT H. KAPP JEPT 23, 2003 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover she et information to:

10/02/2003 JJALLAN2 00000021 4817913

- 3240,00.00

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box As

Washington, D.C. 20231

10/17/2003 JJALLAH2 00000018 4817913

01 FC:8021

3240.00 DP

PATENT

REEL: 015302 FRAME: 0867

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Sloan Valve Company US Patent Matters

	<u>Issued Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	
1	4,817,913	Improvements in Flushometer Relief Valve	04/04/1989	
2	D 311,313	Wrench	10/16/1990	
3	4,968,067	Tubular Tailpiece For A Flush	11/06/1990	
4	5,013,007	Flush Valve Refill Ring	05/07/1991	
5	5,119,115	Bedpan Rinsing Apparatus Arm Assembly Seal	04/06/1993	
6	5,235,214	Prime Switch For Liquid Dispenser Pump	08/10/1993	
7	5,235,706	Programmable Urinal Flushing Delay Circuit	08/17/1993	
8	5,169,118	Sensor-Operated Battery-Powered Flush Valve	12/08/1992	
9	5,213,305	Bypass Orifice For Flush Valve Diaphragm		
10	5,150,877	Flush Valve Refill Ring	09/29/1992	
11	5,497,802	Vandalproof Cap for Flush Valve Check Valve	03/12/1996	
12	5,305,915	Liquid Dispensing Pump with Slash Minimizing Adjustment and Volume Dispensing Adjustment	04/26/1994	
13	Des534,133 Flush Valve Cover		01/03/1995	
14	5,195,720	Flush Valve Cover	03/23/1993	
15	5,244,179	Diaphragm Stop For Sensor-Operated, Battery-Powered Flush Valve	09/14/1993	
16	5,415,374	Flush Valve Improvements for Controlling Flushing Volume	05/16/1995	
17	5,476,244 Flush Valve Improvements for Controlling Flushing Volume		12/19/1995	
18	5,295,655 Flush Valve Flow Control Ring		03/22/1994	
19	5,332,192	Flush Valve Filter And Bypass Orfice	07/26/1994	

20	5,335,694	Flush Valve Flow Control Refill Ring	08/19/1994
21	5,950,983	Infrared Detector with Beam Path Adjustment	09/14/1999
22	6,161,814	Infrared Detector with Beam Path Adjustment	12/19/2000
23	5,649,686	Flush Valve Refill Head for Controlling Flow During Operating Cycle	07/22/1997
24	5,373,592	Plumbing Trap Water Collection Device	12/20/1994
25	5,558,120	Vandalproof Control Stop Cap	09/24/1996
26	5,549,487	Splashproof Enclosure for Electronic Faucet	08/27/1996
27	5,881,993	Flushometer Piston	03/16/1999
28	5,548,119	Toilet Room Sensor Assemble	08/20/1996
29	5,505,427	Flushometer Handle Seal	04/09/1996
30	5,490,659	Reinforced Diaphragm for Flush Valves	02/16/1996
31	5,755,253	Flushometer Auxiliary Valve	05/26/1998
32	5,865,420	Flush Valve Refill Ring	02/02/1999
33	5,542,718	Adjustable Tail Ground Joint	08/16/1996
34	5,564,460	Double Seal Vacuum Breaker	10/15/1996
35	5,586,573	Faucet and Sensor Mounting	12/24/1996
36	5,829,636	Anti-Drip Liquid Dispenser	11/03/1998
37	5,730,415	Flush Valve Triple Seal Handle Packing	03/24/1998
38	6,294,786	Electronic Faucet Sensor Assemble	09/25/2001
39	5,966,753	Method and Apparatus for Properly Sequenced	10/19/1999
40	6,056,261	Sensor-Operated Solenoid Direct Drive Flush	05/02/2000
41	6,260,576	Flush Valve Diaphragm with Filter	07/17/2001
42	5,967,182	Outside Filter for Flush Valve	10/19/1999
43	5,887,848	Flush Valve Bypass and Filter	03/30/1999
44	5,802,628	Pressure Flushing Device Discharge Extension	09/08/1998
45	6,382,586	Flush Valve Assembly With Flex Tube	05/07/2002
46	5,857,224	Pressure Flush Tank for Use in a Toilet	01/12/1999

` `			
47	5,857,224	Pressure Flush Tank for Use in a Toilet	01/12/1999
48	6,195,588	Control Board for Controlling and Monitoring Usage of Water	02/27/2001
49	6,549,816	Network Software for a Plumbing Control System	04/15/2003
50	5,988,588	Control Module for Battery-Operated Faucet	11/23/1999
51	6,038,519	Control Board for Controlling and Monitoring Usage of Water	03/14/2000
52	6,019,131	Tapered Adjustable Tailpiece	02/01/2000
53	6,029,287	Power Flush Tank with Volume Reduction Tube	02/29/2000
54	6,104,302	Fuse Protected Power Supply Circuit for a Sensor- Operated So	08/15/2000
55	6,299,127	Solenoid Valve Piston	10/09/2001
56	6,408,873	Piston-Type Flush Valve Having a Tripe Filtered	06/25/2002
57	6,227,246	Faucet Mixing Valve Housing with Check Valves	05/08/2001
58	6,216,730	Filter for Diaphragm-Type Flush Valve	04/17/2001
59	6,349,921	Institutional Flush Valve Operating System	02/26/2002
60	6,449,713	Flush Valve Dual Seal Gasket	12/31/2002
61	6,460,825	Adjustment for Piston-Style Flush	10/08/2002
62	Des.460,532	Faucet Handle	07/16/2002
63	5,397,099	Sink Arrangement With Faucet Having Dual	03/14/1995
64	5,755,262	Electrically Actuatable Faucet Having Manual	05/26/1998
65	5,148,824	Mixing Faucet Having Remote Temperature	09/22/1992
66	5,031,337	Automatic Hand Dryer	07/16/1991
67	5,025,516	Automatic Faucet	06/25/1991
68	5,595,216	Sink Arrangement with Faucet Having Dual	01/12/1997
69	5,358,213	Faucet Having Automatic and Manual Control	10/25/1994

825921_1

PENDING PATENTS

SLOAN VALVE COMPANY

	<u>Serial</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
70	10/252,242	Flush Valve Assembly with Flex Tube	09/23/2002
71	10/328,319	Network Software for a Plumbing Control System	12/23/2002
72	09/376,380	Faucet with Instructional Icon Display	8/18/1999
73	09/704,244	System for Remote Operation of a Personal Hygiene or Sanitary Appliance	11/02/2000
74	09/893,844	Single Soap Pump for use with Water Displacement Soap Containers and Peristaltic Pump	06/28/2001
75	09/944,759	Bypass Orifice and Filter for Diaphragm Type Flush Valve	09/04/2001
76	09/900,839	Lip Seal for Piston-Type Flushometer	07/09/2001
77	09/916,468	Automatically Operated Handle-Type Flush Valve	07/27/2001
78	10/093,309	Flush Valve Mounting Assembly	03/07/2002
79	10/288,879	Paper Towel Dispenser with Deodorizer	11/06/2002
80	10/118,819	Control Stop Cap Friction Ring	04/09/2002
81	10/228,690	Handle Mounted Sensor-Operated Retrofit	08/27/2002

826002_1

SECURITY AGREEMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADENAMES

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADENAMES (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 29th day of May, 2003, by and between SLOAN VALVE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, having an office at 10500 Seymour Avenue, Franklin Park, Illinois ("Debtor"), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, having an office at 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 ("Lender").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Debtor and Lender are entering into a Secured Credit Agreement dated as of May 29, 2003 (as amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor has made and, in the future, may make loans (collectively, the "Loans") to Debtor to be used as provided in the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent, among others, to the making of the Loans under the Credit Agreement and all other Loan Documents that the Debtor shall have executed and delivered this Agreement and granted the security interest contemplated hereby to Lender;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals (which are incorporated herein by this reference), Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning herein which is stated in the Credit Agreement. As used herein, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated:
 - "Agreement" shall mean this Security Agreement of Patents, Trademarks and Tradenames, together with any and all amendments, modifications and supplements hereto and any and all exhibits and schedules attached hereto or thereto.
 - "Debtor" shall mean Sloan Valve Company, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns.
 - "Business Day" means any day of the year on which Lender is open for regular banking business in Chicago, Illinois.
 - "Credit Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Event of Default" shall mean the occurrence of any one of the following:

- (a) Failure of Debtor to comply with, or to cause any Subsidiary to comply with, any material provision of this Agreement and continuance of such failure for thirty (30) days after notice thereof from Lender;
- (b) The occurrence of an "Event of Default" (as such term is defined therein) under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document.

"Lender" shall mean LaSalle Bank National Association, its successors and assigns.

"Loan" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Loan Documents" shall mean this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, and all other notes, mortgages, assignments, guaranties, agreements, documents and instruments evidencing, securing or pertaining to the Loans or any of them.

"Obligations" shall mean all obligations (monetary and nonmonetary) of Debtor to Lender whether now existing or hereafter arising, including but not limited to Debtor's obligations, under the Credit Agreement, and under any other Loan Document.

"Patents" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(b) hereof.

"Person" shall mean an individual or a corporation, partnership, trust, incorporated or unincorporated association, joint venture, joint stock company, government (or any agency or political subdivision thereof) or other entity of any kind.

"Subsidiary" means a corporation of which the Debtor and/or its other subsidiaries own, directly or indirectly, such number of outstanding shares as have more than fifty percent (50%) of the ordinary voting power for the election of such corporation's directors.

"Trademarks" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(a) hereof.

2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

- 2.1 <u>Patents and Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants, assigns, pledges and conveys to the Lender a continuing security interest in and to all of its now owned, existing or filed and hereafter acquired, arising or filed:
- (a) trademarks, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source of business identifiers, all registrations and recordings thereof, and applications connected therewith, including, without limitation, those listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, all renewals of any of the foregoing, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing,

-2-

and the goodwill of Debtor's business which the foregoing represents (collectively, the "Trademarks").

- (b) patents, all registrations and recordings thereof, and applications and documents related thereto, including without limitation, those listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, all renewals of any of the foregoing, all income, royalties, damages, payments, claims, now or hereafter due and or payable, or arising with respect to any of the foregoing, and the goodwill of Debtor's business which the foregoing represents (collectively, the "Patents").
- 2.2 <u>Restrictions on Future Agreements</u>. Debtor agrees that, until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, Debtor will not, without the Lender's prior written consent (which shall not be unreasonably withheld) enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, a license agreement, which is inconsistent with the obligations of Debtor under this Agreement. Debtor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by any Subsidiary or other Person subject to the control of the Debtor, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Lender under this Agreement, unless such action or inaction is commercially reasonable.
- New Trademarks and Patents. Debtor represents and warrants that the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A and the Patents listed on Exhibit B constitute all of the Trademarks and Patents now owned by Debtor which are registered or for which applications have been made. If, before the Obligations shall have been paid in full, Debtor or any Subsidiary shall (i) obtain any new Trademarks or Patents or rights thereto, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any Trademark or Patent, Debtor shall give to the Lender prompt written notice thereof. Debtor hereby authorizes the Lender to modify this Agreement by amending any or all of Exhibit A or B, as applicable, to include any such Trademarks or Patents. In the event that a Subsidiary shall, before the Obligations have been paid in full, (i) obtain any new Trademarks, or rights thereto, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any Trademarks and Patents, Debtor shall cause such Subsidiary to (a) execute a copy of this Agreement as an additional Debtor and to assign a security interest in and to all of such Trademarks and Patents to Debtor, whereupon such Trademarks and Patents shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- 2.4 <u>Term.</u> The term of the Agreements granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Trademarks and Patents subject to a security interest hereunder, or (ii) the payment in full of the Obligations and the termination of all Commitments.
- 2.5 <u>Use of Patents and Trademarks by Debtor</u>. Debtor shall not sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under the Trademarks and Patents (except licenses to customers and suppliers in the ordinary course of business), without the prior written consent of the Lender (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld). From and after the occurrence of any Event of Default, Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois or any other jurisdiction with laws applicable to the Patents and Trademarks.

- 2.6 <u>Releases</u>. Upon payment in full of the Obligations, the Lender shall execute and deliver to or at the written direction of Debtor all assignments, releases and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate Lender's security interest in the Patents and Trademarks.
- 2.7 <u>Duties of Debtor</u>. Debtor shall, and shall cause its Subsidiaries, to, (i) use commercially reasonable efforts prosecute diligently any Trademark and Patent application pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on Trademarks, as appropriate, and (iii) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks and Patents. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Debtor. Debtor shall not, and shall cause its Subsidiaries not to, abandon any right to file a patent application or trademark application, nor shall Debtor or any of its Subsidiaries abandon any Trademark or Patent, without the prior written consent of the Lender, unless such abandonment is commercially reasonable.
- 2.8 <u>No Duties of Lender</u>. Both prior to and after an Event of Default Lender shall have no duty to and shall not in any manner be responsible for, taking any action to maintain or protect the Patents and Tademarks.
- 2.9 The Lender's Right to Sue. Upon and after an occurrence of an Event of Default, the Lender shall, if Debtor refuses to bring a requested action, have the right (at its sole cost and expense), but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and Patents and, if the Lender shall commence any such suit, Debtor shall, at the request of the Lender, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Lender in aid of such enforcement.
- 2.10 <u>Additional Documents</u>. The Debtor shall, at its sole cost and expense, execute such additional documents as Lender reasonably believes necessary to enable Lender to perfect its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and to enable Lender to record this Agreement where such recording is customarily performed to provide perfection or notice of this Agreement.
- 2.11. <u>Deliveries of Debtor</u>. Debtor will deliver to the Lender, upon request of the Lender, evidence that appropriate filings have been made to perfect the security interest granted hereby, including, without limitation, filings with the United States Government Patent and Trademark Office, and any similar domestic or foreign office, department or agency, and in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Lender.

3. <u>DEFAULT</u>.

- 3.1 Remedies. Upon and after the occurrence of an Event of Default:
 - (a) The Lender, in its sole and absolute discretion, may:

- (i) exercise with respect to the Trademarks any one or more of the rights and remedies accruing to a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code of the relevant state or states and any other applicable law upon default by a debtor; and
- (ii) sell or otherwise dispose, including, without limitation, by the granting of licenses, of any of the Trademarks and Patents at public or private sale for cash or credit; provided, however, that Debtor shall be credited with the net proceeds of such sale or disposition only as and when such proceeds are actually received by the Lender; provided, however, that Lender shall use commercially reasonable efforts to collect such proceeds.
- (b) Debtor recognizes that in the event Debtor fails to perform, observe or discharge any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement, no remedy at law will provide adequate relief to the Lender, and Debtor agrees that the Lender shall be entitled to temporary and permanent injunctive relief in any such case without the necessity of proving actual damages.
- (c) Any notice required to be given by the Lender of a sale, lease, or other disposition of the Trademarks and Patents, or any other intended action by the Lender, deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid and duly addressed to Debtor at its address specified in Section 4.6 hereof (or such other address as provided by Debtor to Lender in writing) not less than ten (10) days prior to such proposed action, shall constitute commercially reasonable and fair notice to Debtor thereof.
- (d) The Lender shall have the right at any time and from time to time, in its sole and absolute discretion, to take control, in any manner, of any item of payment for or proceeds of the Trademarks or Patents.
- (e) The Lender may, if the Lender deems it reasonable, postpone or adjourn any sale of the Trademarks or Patents, or any part thereof, from time to time by an announcement at the time and place of sale or by announcement at the time and place of such postponed or adjourned sale, as the case may be, without being required to give a new notice of sale. Debtor agrees that the Lender has no obligations to preserve rights against prior parties to the Trademarks and Patents.
- (f) All cash proceeds received by the Lender in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Trademarks and Patents may, in the discretion of the Lender, be held by the Lender as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any reasonable amounts payable to the Lender for costs of selling the Trademarks and Patents) in whole or in part by the Lender for the benefit of the Lender against all or any part of the Obligations in such order as the Lender shall elect. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by the Lender and remaining after payment in full of all the Obligations shall be paid over to Debtor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus, and any deficiency remaining after application of such cash or cash proceeds to the Obligations shall continue to be an Obligation, for which Debtor remains liable.

- (g) Debtor hereby agrees that the use by Lender of the Trademarks and Patents as authorized hereunder after the occurrence of an Event of Default in connection with the exercise of its remedies shall be without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Lender to Debtor.
- (h) Debtor further agrees that upon the occurrence of and during an Event of Default, Debtor shall upon Lender's request deliver to Lender an assignment of Debtor's rights to and in the Patents and Trademarks in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to Lender.
- 3.2 <u>Waivers by Debtor</u>. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Debtor waives (i) any bond or security which might be required by any court prior to allowing the Lender to exercise any of the Lender's remedies, and the (ii) benefit of all valuation, appraisal and exemption laws.
- 3.3 <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. All of the Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and Patents, whether established hereby or by any of the other Loan Documents or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Debtor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Lender under the Loan Documents but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

4. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 4.1 <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Debtor and the Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 4.2 <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 4.3 <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 2.3 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 4.4 <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon Debtor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns. The Trademarks subject to a security interest under this Agreement may not be assigned by Debtor to a third party, except by permission of the Lender (which Lender may withhold in its reasonable discretion), in which event this Agreement shall be binding upon Debtor's assigns.
- 4.5 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

- 4.6 <u>Notices</u>. Whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon either of the parties by the other, or whenever either of the parties desires to give or serve upon the other communication with respect to this Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be in writing and shall be delivered and deemed received as provided in the Credit Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Headings</u>. The Section titles and headings in this Agreement are and shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever and are for convenience of reference only.
- 4.8 <u>Gender</u>. Wherever from the context it appears appropriate, each term stated in either the singular or plural shall include the singular and the plural, and pronouns stated in the masculine, feminine or neuter gender shall include the masculine, the feminine and the neuter.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-7-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed the foregoing agreement as of the date first above written.

SLOAN VALVE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

By: __ Title:

LASALLE-BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title:

Vice Prosidel

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

) SS.

COUNTY OF (wok)

I, Vince a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that K.Mc(ally, Personally known to me to be the Secretary of SLOAN VALVE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, whose name is subscribed/to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes and in the capacity therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day of May, 2003.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 9-12-5

OFFICIAL SEAL
VIDA K VINCENT
OTANY PUBLIC, STATE OF BLINOSS
IY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/12/05

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

) SS.

COUNTY OF (wok)

RECORDED: 09/26/2003

I, V.Nincent, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that D. Sultivan, personally known to me to be the Vice Pres. of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said bank, for the uses and purposes and the capacity therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day of May, 2003.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
VIDA K VINCENT
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ELINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPERISON/12/05